

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOGIC TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT LLC,
PETITIONER,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRYAN M. HAYNES
MICHAEL B. JORDAN
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point
15th Floor
Richmond, VA 23219

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
DECISION BELOW	6
JURISDICTION.....	6
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Legal And Regulatory Background	7
B. Factual And Procedural Background.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	27
I. This Court Should Grant Review On The First Question Presented Regarding FDA’s Creation Of A New, Heightened Evidentiary Standard For Evaluating Pending PMTAs.....	27
II. This Court Should Grant Review On The Second Question Presented Regarding FDA’s Retroactive Imposition Of This Heightened Evidentiary Standard On Menthol-Flavored ENDS.....	31

A. The Third Circuit’s Erroneous Decision Approving FDA’s Retroactive Imposition Of A Heightened Evidentiary Burden On Menthol-Flavored ENDS Creates A Split With The Fifth Circuit	31
B. This Court Should Grant This Question Presented Now, Rather Than Holding This Case For <i>Wages</i>	42
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 19, 20231a

APPENDIX B — FDA MARKETING DENIAL ORDER..... 60a

APPENDIX C — TECHNICAL PROJECT LEAD (TPL) REVIEW 71a

APPENDIX D — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 15, 2023228a

APPENDIX E — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....230a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019).....	8
<i>Avail Vapor, LLC v. FDA</i> , 55 F.4th 409 (4th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA</i> , 47 F.4th 1191 (11th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 598 U.S. 623 (2023).....	42
<i>Chamber of Comm. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023)	34
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	28, 35, 36
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	8, 34
<i>Electric Clouds, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 94 F.4th 950 (10th Cir. 2024)	29
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	28, 35

<i>Gripum, LLC v. FDA</i> , 47 F.4th 553 (7th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Inhance Techs., LLC v. EPA</i> , 96 F.4th 888 (5th Cir. 2024)	34
<i>Liquid Labs LLC v. FDA</i> , 52 F.4th 533 (3d Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Logic Tech. Dev. LLC v. FDA</i> , 84 F.4th 537 (3d Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Lotus Vaping Techs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 73 F.4th 657 (9th Cir. 2023)	29
<i>Magellan Tech., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 70 F.4th 622 (2d Cir. 2023).....	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	29, 37
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	5
<i>Prohibition Juice Co. v. FDA</i> , 45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	29
<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> , 65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	42

Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA,
 90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024)2, 16, 27, 28, 29, 40

Statutes And Rules

5 U.S.C. § 706 i, 4, 27
 21 U.S.C. § 387a 7
 21 U.S.C. § 387j 7, 38
 28 U.S.C. § 1254 6
 Sup. Ct. R. 10 27, 33

Regulations

81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016) 8
 84 Fed. Reg. 50,566 (proposed Sept. 25,
 2019) 11, 12

Other Authorities

CDC, *Menthol Tobacco Products* (last rev. Aug.
 23, 2023) 1, 43
 FDA, *FDA Denies Marketing Applications for
 Flavored blu E-Cigarette Products* (Feb. 5,
 2024) 23
 FDA, *FDA Denies Marketing of myblu Menthol E-
 Cigarette Product* (July 10, 2023) 23

FDA, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Applications for Electronic Delivery Systems</i> (May 2016)	10
FDA, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Applications for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems</i> (June 2019).....	10
FDA, <i>Tobacco Products Marketing Orders</i> (Mar. 7, 2024).....	15, 22
Mem. from Anne Radway, Assoc. Dir., Div. of Regul. Project Mgmt., FDA, ENDS Containing Non-Tobacco-Flavored E-Liquid (July 9, 2021).	14
Mem. from Benjamin Apelberg, Deputy Dir., Off. of Sci., FDA, PMTA Review: Evidence to Demonstrate Benefit of Flavored ENDS to Adult Smokers (Aug. 17, 2021)	15
Mem. from Benjamin Apelberg, Deputy Dir., Off. of Sci., FDA, Rescission of Aug. 17, 2021, Mem. re PMTA Review (Aug. 25, 2021).....	15
Order, <i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , No.8:18-cv-00883 (D. Md. Apr. 22, 2020).....	8
Press Release, FDA, <i>FDA Denies Marketing Applications for About 55,000 Flavored E-Cigarette Products</i> (Aug. 26, 2021).....	15

Press Release, FDA, Statement from FDA
Commissioner Scott Gottlieb, M.D., on
Proposed New Steps to Protect Youth (Nov.
15, 2018)..... 1, 44

*Vaping in America: E-Cigarette Companies’
Impact on Public Health Before the Subcomm.
on Oversight and Investigations of the H.
Comm. on Energy and Com., 116th Cong.
(2020)..... 9*
